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The DODEA Mission Statement is:

To provide an exemplary education that inspires and prepares all DoDEA students for success in a dynamic, global environment.

The SAMS Vision Statement is:

Preparing all students to be leaders of tomorrow.

SAMS Guiding Principles

High student achievement.

Standards based education.

AVID centered teaching methods.

Respect for the rights of others.

Unlimited opportunities for achieving high expectations.

Dedication to lifelong learning.

Motivation through challenging curriculum.

Student teams for better cohesion in learning.

Student success…a stepping stone to the future!! 

Existing School Data: Instructional Data
GOAL ONE

SY 11-12
(August 8, 2011)

STUDENT PERFORMANCE GOAL AND INTERVENTIONS

S.M.A.R.T Goal: By June 2012, all students will increase performance on targeted Information from Text skills using instructional interventions implemented in all curricular areas as measured by the TN 3 Reading subtest and other System-wide and school based assessments. The targeted skills are to interpret and extend the use of information from the text; to make predictions and generalize ideas to other situations; and to draw conclusions and infer relationships.
Classroom Intervention/Program (SY 11-12):

· SQ3R with Cornell Notes artifacts
DATA ANALYSIS PROCEDURES

Baseline data and data collected at the end of each year of the school improvement cycle were disaggregated by grade level (and targeted subgroup) and were analyzed.  Data were converted to standard scores (z-scores) and analyzed. Z-scores greater than or equal to 1.96 show a significant decrease whereas z-scores less than or equal to -1.96 show a significant increase between the baseline year and the current year. The table below shows the number of students who were assessed each year. As the number of students assessed decreases, fluctuation in the percentages of students scoring above the benchmark can drastically change. 

TABLE 1: NUMBER OF STUDENTS ASSESSED BY SCHOOL YEAR AND GRADE

	Assessments
	Grade 6
	Grade 7
	Grade 8

	
	BY
	CY
	BY
	CY
	BY
	CY

	TerraNova Science Subtest
	182
	177
	172
	180
	156
	149

	Kid Test Reading Assessment
	150
	166
	 
	145
	146

	Scholastic Reading Inventory
	195
	162
	174
	160
	148
	124


TerraNova 3rd Edition – (Reading Subtest)

Top Two National Quarters 

EXHIBIT 1: PERFORMANCE LEVEL PERCENTAGES IN THE TOP TWO NATIONAL QUARTERS ON THE TERRANOVA (3RD EDITION) READING SUBTEST, SY 2008-2009 - SY 2010-2011
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Source: Consolidated Data Warehouse, 2010, CTB McGraw-Hill, 2011.

.

TerraNova 3rd Edition – (Reading Subtest)

Bottom National Quarter

EXHIBIT 2: PERFORMANCE LEVEL PERCENTAGES IN THE BOTTOM NATIONAL QUARTER ON THE TERRANOVA (3RD EDITION) READING SUBTEST, SY 2008-2009 - SY 2010-2011
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Source: Consolidated Data Warehouse, 2010, CTB McGraw-Hill, 2011.

Indicator of Success: 


There is a meaningful increase in the percentage of students scoring in the top two National Quarters and a meaningful decrease in the percentage of students scoring in the bottom National Quarter as measured by the TerraNova Reading subtest.
Top Two National Quarters
	Assessment
Terra Nova Reading Subtest
	Baseline Score
 (SY 2008-2009)
	SY 2009-2010
	Current Year Score
(SY 2010-2011)
	Description of Growth
Baseline Year to Current Year

	Grade 6
	72%
	73%
	75%
	The percentage of students who scored in the top two quarters (above or at the standard) increased by 3% from 72% to 75% which produced a z-score of -0.64. This increase is not statistically significant. 

	Grade 7
	75%
	79%
	79%
	The percentage of students who scored in the top two quarters (above or at the standard) increased by 4% from 75% to 79% which produced a z-score of -0.89. This increase is not statistically significant. 

	Grade 8
	76%
	80%
	82%
	The percentage of students who scored in the top two quarters (above or at the standard) increased by 6% from 76% to 82% which produced a z-score of -1.28. This increase is not statistically significant. 


Bottom National Quarter 

	Assessment
Terra Nova Reading Subtest
	Baseline Score
 (SY 2008-2009)
	SY 2009-2010
	Current Year Score
(SY 2010-2011)
	Description of Growth
Baseline Year to Current Year

	Grade 6
	6%
	6%
	6%
	The percentage of students who scored in the bottom quarter (below the standard) remained the same at 6%. 

	Grade 7
	4%
	5%
	5%
	The percentage of students who scored in the bottom quarter (below the standard) increased by 1% from 4% to 5% which produced a z-score of -0.45. This increase is not statistically significant. 

	Grade 8
	6%
	5%
	6%
	The percentage of students who scored in the bottom quarter (below the standard) remained the same at 6%. 


Kid Test Reading Assessment
At and Above Standard

EXHIBIT 3: PERCENTAGE OF STUDENTS SCORING AT OR ABOVE THE STANDARD ON THE KID TEST READING ASSESSMENT, SY 2006-2007 - SY 2010-2011
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Source: Seoul American Middle School, 2011.
Indicator of Success: 


There is a meaningful increase in the percentage of students scoring at the standard or higher as measured by the KidTest Reading assessment. 6th Grade Benchmark: 80% or 76th percentile; 8th Grade Benchmark: 54% or 84th Percentile
At and Above Standard

	Assessment
Kid Test-Reading
	Baseline Score
 (SY 2006-2007)
	SY 2007-2008
	SY 2008-2009
	SY 2009-2010
	Current Year Score
(SY 2010-2011)
	Description of Growth
Baseline Year to Current Year

	Grade 6
	36%
	48%
	46%
	49%
	52%
	The percentage of students who scored at or above the benchmark increased by 16% from 36% to 52% which produced a z score of -2.86. This increase is statistically significant. 

	Grade 8
	68%
	78%
	77%
	75%
	77%
	The percentage of students who scored at or above the benchmark increased by 9% from 68% to 77% which produced a z score of -1.72. This increase is not statistically significant. 


Scholastic Reading Inventory
At and Above Standard

EXHIBIT 3: PERCENTAGE OF STUDENTS SCORING AT OR ABOVE THE STANDARD ON THE SCHOLASTIC READING INVENTORY, SY 2009-2010 - SY 2010-2011
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Source: Seoul American Middle School, 2011.
Indicator of Success: 


There is a meaningful increase in the percentage of students scoring at the standard or higher as measured by the Scholastic Reading Inventory.
At and Above Standard

	Assessment
SRI
	Baseline Score
 (SY 2009-2010)
	Current Year Score
(SY 2010-2011)
	Description of Growth
Baseline Year to Current Year

	Grade 6
	76%
	76%
	The percentage of students who scored above or at the standard remained the same at 76%.

	Grade 7
	78%
	83%
	The percentage of students who scored above or at the standard increased by 5% from 78% to 83% which produced a z score of -1.15. This increase is not statistically significant. 

	Grade 8
	80%
	86%
	The percentage of students who scored above or at the standard increased by 6% from 80% to 86% which produced a z score of -1.30. This increase is not statistically significant. 


ANALYSIS

	Assessments
	Grade 6
	Grade 7
	Grade 8

	Top Two Quarters TerraNova Science Subtest
	+
	+
	+

	Bottom Quarter TerraNova Science Subtest
	0
	+
	0

	Kid Test Reading Assessment
	+*
	
	+

	Scholastic Reading Inventory
	0
	+
	+

	+ = Increase     0 = Remained the same     -- = Decrease * = Statistically Significant


ANNUAL STATUS REPORT – GOAL TWO

SY11-12

(August 8, 2011)

STUDENT PERFORMANCE GOAL AND INTERVENTIONS

S.M.A.R.T Goal: By June 2012, all students will increase performance on targeted writing skills using instructional interventions implemented in all curricular areas as measured by the TN 3 Language Arts subtest and other system-wide and school based assessments. The targeted skills are to write a response to literature that demonstrates understanding of the literal meaning of the text, to use the writing process and prewriting techniques, to write for different audiences, and, in a written response, to make connections between text, self, and the world.
Classroom Intervention/Program (SY11-12)

· The Writing Process
DATA ANALYSIS PROCEDURES

Baseline data and data collected at the end of each year of the school improvement cycle were disaggregated by grade level (and targeted subgroup) and were analyzed.  Data were converted to standard scores (z-scores) and analyzed. Z-scores greater than or equal to 1.96 show a significant decrease whereas z-scores less than or equal to -1.96 show a significant increase between the baseline year and the current year. The table below shows the number of students who were assessed each year. As the number of students assessed decreases, fluctuation in the percentages of students scoring above the benchmark can drastically change. 

TABLE 1: NUMBER OF STUDENTS ASSESSED BY SCHOOL YEAR AND GRADE

	Assessments
	Grade 6
	Grade 7
	Grade 8

	
	BY
	CY
	BY
	CY
	BY
	CY

	TerraNova Language Subtest
	182
	177
	172
	180
	156
	149

	Kid Test Language Assessment
	164
	167
	 
	150
	146

	Literacy Placement End of Year Assessment
	163
	165
	 


TerraNova 3rd Edition – (Language Subtest)

Top Two National Quarters 

EXHIBIT 1: PERFORMANCE LEVEL PERCENTAGES IN THE TOP TWO NATIONAL QUARTERS ON THE TERRANOVA (3RD EDITION) LANGUAGE SUBTEST, SY 2008-2009 - SY 2010-2011
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Source: Consolidated Data Warehouse, 2010, CTB McGraw-Hill, 2011.

.

TerraNova 3rd Edition – (Language Subtest)

Bottom National Quarter

EXHIBIT 2: PERFORMANCE LEVEL PERCENTAGES IN THE BOTTOM NATIONAL QUARTER ON THE TERRANOVA (3RD EDITION) LANGUAGE SUBTEST, SY 2008-2009 - SY 2010-2011
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Source: Consolidated Data Warehouse, 2010, CTB McGraw-Hill, 2011.

Indicator of Success: 


There is a meaningful increase in the percentage of students scoring in the top two National Quarters and a meaningful decrease in the percentage of students scoring in the bottom National Quarter as measured by the TerraNova Language subtest.
Top Two National Quarters
	Assessment
TerraNova Language Subtest
	Baseline Score
 (SY 2008-2009)
	SY 2009-2010
	Current Year Score
(SY 2010-2011)
	Description of Growth
Baseline Year to Current Year

	Grade 6
	76%
	65%
	76%
	The percentage of students who scored in the top two quartiles (above or at the standard) remained the same at 76%. 

	Grade 7
	78%
	78%
	75%
	The percentage of students who scored in the top two quartiles (above or at the standard) decreased by 3% from 78% to 75% which produced a z-score of 0.66. This decrease is not statistically significant. 

	Grade 8
	78%
	83%
	80%
	The percentage of students who scored in the top two quartiles (above or at the standard) increased by 2% from 78% to 80% which produced a z-score of -0.43. This increase is not statistically significant. 


  Bottom National Quarter 
	Assessment
TerraNova Language Subtest
	Baseline Score
 (SY 2008-2009)
	SY 2009-2010
	Current Year Score
(SY 2010-2011)
	Description of Growth
Baseline Year to Current Year

	Grade 6
	6%
	11%
	6%
	The percentage of students who scored in the bottom quartile (below the standard) remained the same at 6%. 

	Grade 7
	8%
	4%
	2%
	The percentage of students who scored in the bottom quartile (below the standard) decreased by 6% from 8% to 2% which produced a z-score of 2.60. This decrease is statistically significant. 

	Grade 8
	4%
	5%
	5%
	The percentage of students who scored in the bottom quartile (below the standard) increased by 1% from 4% to 5% which produced a z-score of -0.42. This increase is not statistically significant. 


Kid Test Language Assessment
At and Above Standard

EXHIBIT 3: PERCENTAGE OF STUDENTS SCORING AT OR ABOVE THE STANDARD ON THE KID TEST LANGUAGE ASSESSMENT, SY 2006-2007 - SY 2010-2011
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Source: Seoul American Middle School, 2011.
Indicator of Success: 


There is a meaningful increase in the percentage of students in 6th grade scoring at the standard of 75% or higher and the percentage of students in 8th grade scoring at the standard of 80% or higher as measured by the Kid test Language Arts Subtest.
At and Above Standard
	Assessment
Kid Test-Language
	Baseline Score
 (SY 2006-2007)
	SY 2007-2008
	SY 2008-2009
	SY 2009-2010
	Current Year Score
(SY 2010-2011)
	Description of Growth
Baseline Year to Current Year

	Grade 6
	53%
	43%
	51%
	47%
	56%
	The percentage of students who scored at or above the benchmark increased by 3% from 53% to 56% which produced a z-score of -0.55. This increase is not statistically significant. 

	Grade 8
	90%
	96%
	93%
	96%
	95%
	The percentage of students who scored at or above the benchmark increased by 5% from 90% to 95% which produced a z-score of -1.63. This increase is not statistically significant. 


Literacy Place End of Year Assessment
At and Above Standard

EXHIBIT 4: PERCENTAGE OF TARGETED SUBGROUP STUDENTS SHOWING GROWTH ON THE LITERACY PLACE END OF YEAR ASSESSMENT, SY 2006-2007 THROUGH SY 2010-2011 
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Source: Seoul American Middle School, 2011.
Indicator of Success: 


There is a meaningful increase in the percentage of students scoring at the standard or higher as measured by the Literacy Place End of Year Assessment.

At and Above Standard
	Assessment
Literacy Place
	Baseline Score
 (SY 2006-2007)
	SY 2007-2008
	SY 2008-2009
	SY 2009-2010
	Current Year Score
(SY 2010-2011)
	Description of Growth
Baseline Year to Current Year

	Grade 6
	40%
	38%
	66%
	73%
	73%
	The percentage of students who scored above or at the standard increased by 33% from 40% to 73% which produced a z-score of -6.03. This increase is statistically significant. 


ANALYSIS
	Assessments
	Grade 6
	Grade 7
	Grade 8

	Top Two Quarters TerraNova Language Subtest
	0
	--
	+

	Bottom Quarter TerraNova Language Subtest
	0
	--*
	+

	Kid Test Language Assessment
	+
	 
	+

	Literacy Place End of Year Assessment
	+*
	 
	 

	+ = Increase     0 = Remained the same     -- = Decrease     * = Statistically Significant


Existing School Data: Community Data and Information
Data Collection Instrument(s)

We selected the following instruments to collect data regarding Community Data and Information: 

· School Information System Report Enrollment by Sponsor’s Service
· Student Population
· Race Ethnicity
Presentation of Data: Unique Local Insights – Community Data and Information
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Description of Data: A School Information System Report was generated to collect information about Enrollment by Sponsor’s Service of our students. The chart above displays data of the various branches of the United States Military Forces, Civilians, and their families. 

Presentation of Data: Student Population
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Description of Data: A School Information System Report was generated to collect information about the population of students at SAMS. 

Presentation of Data: Race/Ethnicity
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Description of Data: A School Information System Report was generated to collect information about the breakdown of the ethnicity of the student population at SAMS.

Summary
The Vision Statement has been a driving force of our school improvement process. 

Our school has a unique, constantly changing population, and the staff has worked hard to differentiate the curriculum, develop programs to meet the academic needs of our students and to improve the home-school connection. The data collected will enable us to further improve our instructional strategies and to focus on better informing the parent community of our strengths. Data demonstrates that our school derives nearly 79% of its population from a wide range of non-Caucasian ethnic backgrounds, among which many are bi/multi-cultural. 

The School Improvement Team and Committee members have been collecting data each school year. Students, parents and staff completed surveys or participated in small focus groups with questions on instructional strategies/leadership, school environment, academic achievement, curriculum needs, and home-school connection. 

Our standardized testing scores present the need for our school to improve reading comprehension and writing skills in all curricular areas and we will continues to focus on this in our goals.
 
Appendix A:  Goal Statements
	Goal One



	
	By June 2012, all students will increase performance on targeted Information from Text skills using instructional interventions implemented in all curricular areas as measured by the TN 3 Reading subtest and other System-wide and school based assessments. The targeted skills are to interpret and extend the use of information from the text; to make predictions and generalize ideas to other situations; and to draw conclusions and infer relationships. 

Intervention: SQ3R



	

	Goal Two

By June 2012, all students will increase performance on targeted Writing skills using instructional interventions implemented in all curricular areas as measured by the TN 3 Language Arts subtest and other System-wide and school based assessments. The targeted skills are to write a response to literature that demonstrates understanding of the literal meaning of the text, to use the writing process and prewriting techniques, to write for different audiences, and, in a written response, to make connections between text, self, and the world.

Intervention: The Writing Process
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